

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO Boulder County Combined Court 1777 Sixth Street Boulder, CO 80302	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiffs: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; CITY OF BOULDER,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A), INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY SALES, INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs:</i> Kevin S. Hannon, #16015 THE HANNON LAW FIRM, LLC 1641 Downing Street Denver, CO 80218 Ph: 303-861-8800 Fax: 303-861-8855 Khannon@hannonlaw.com</p> <p>David Bookbinder, D.C. Bar No. 455525, <i>pro hac vice</i> NISKANEN CENTER 820 First Street, NE, Suite 675 Washington, DC 20002 Ph: 301-751-0611 DBookbinder@niskanencenter.org</p> <p>Michelle C. Harrison, <i>pro hac vice</i> Marco Simons, <i>pro hac vice</i> EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL 1612 K Street, NW #800 Washington, DC 20006 Ph: 202-466-5188 Fax: 202-466-5189 michelle@earthrights.org marco@earthrights.org</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(5)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. The climate has been altered in Colorado..... 2

 B. Defendants knew their fossil fuel activities were altering the climate and profited from unchecked fossil fuel sales..... 2

 C. Knowing the dangers of unchecked fossil fuel use, Defendants concealed and misrepresented the truth to their consumers in Colorado and elsewhere 3

 D. Plaintiffs seek monetary relief from Defendants to cover their damages and the cost of mitigating the hazards of an altered climate 4

III. STANDARD 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are not preempted by federal common law 5

 1. This case is not governed by existing federal common law 6

 2. There is no basis for recognizing new federal common law 8

 3. Displaced federal common law cannot preempt Plaintiffs’ state law claims 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not preempted by any federal statute 10

 1. The Clean Air Act does not occupy the field 11

 2. Colorado law is not an obstacle to the achievement of federal statutory goals 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by any “other federal doctrines.” 13

 1. No identified foreign policy has the force of law or preempts these claims 13

 2. An adjudication of tortious private behavior does not raise political questions 14

 3. Plaintiffs’ claims do not violate the dormant Commerce Clause 16

 4. Plaintiffs’ claims do not violate the Due Process Clause 17

 5. The First Amendment does not bar liability for the harms created by the intended use of Defendants’ fossil fuels or their deceptive promotion 17

D. Plaintiffs have stated claims under Colorado law	19
1. Plaintiffs have standing under Colorado law.....	19
2. Plaintiffs’ claims are timely.....	20
3. Plaintiffs have pled causation.....	21
4. Plaintiffs have stated claims for public and private nuisance.....	25
5. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for trespass.....	27
6. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under Colorado’s Consumer Protection Act.....	28
7. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged a civil conspiracy	29
8. Defendants do not successfully challenge Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claim	30
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1405 Hotel, LLC v. Colorado Economic Development Commission</i> , 370 P.3d 309 (Colo. App. 2015).....	20 n.15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Products Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8 n.4, 9, 10
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	19
<i>Air & Liquid Systems Corp. et al. v. Devries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	17
<i>Albo v. Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 415 P.2d 536 (Colo. 1966)	19 n.14
<i>Allison v. Smith</i> , 695 P.2d 791 (Colo. App. 1984).....	26
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	11
<i>American Electric Power Company, Inc. v. Connecticut (“AEP IP”)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6 & n.3, 7, 10-11
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11 n.6
<i>American Insurance Assn. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	14
<i>Amigos Bravos v. United States BLM</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	23 & n.19
<i>Andres Trucking Co. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2018 Colo. App. LEXIS 1327 (Colo. App. Sept. 20, 2018).....	5
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14

<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. Parnell</i> , 352 U.S. 29 (1956).....	9
<i>Bell v. Land Title Guar. Co.</i> , 422 P.3d 613 (Colo. App. 2018).....	21
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16, 17 & n.11
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. (“Suncor Energy”)</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i>	4-5, 7
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22 n.17
<i>Boulders at Escalanta LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff & Ragonetti PC</i> , 412 P.3d 751 (Colo. App. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Bradford v. Bendix--Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Co.</i> , 517 P.2d 406 (Colo. 1973)	19 n.14
<i>Brown v. Silvern</i> , 45 P.3d 749 (Colo. App. 2001).....	21
<i>Build It & They Will Drink, Inc. v. Strauch</i> , 253 P.3d 302 (Colo. 2011)	23-24
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo. App. 1990)	27
<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003).....	15 n.10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18 & n.12
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11-12
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24

<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i>	13 n.7
<i>City of New York v. Bob Moates' Sport Shop, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>City of Northglenn v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 411 P.3d 1139 (Colo. App. 2016)	19
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i>	13 n.7
<i>Civil Service Commission v. Carney</i> , 97 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2004).....	5 n.2
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	14
<i>Clipper Express v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)	18 n.13
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colorado Racing Commission</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980)	20 n.15
<i>Colorado Manufactured Housing Ass'n v. Pueblo County</i> , 857 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1993).....	20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	24 n.20
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010)	14 n.8
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25 n.20
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co. ("AEP I")</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 15 n.10, 20, 23, 24 n.20
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 90-cv-00181, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89515 (D. Colo. Dec. 7, 2006).....	15
<i>Corder v. Folds</i> , 292 P.3d 1177 (Colo. App. 2012)	28

<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i>	6
<i>County of Summit v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. MDL 2804, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213657 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)	30
<i>Department of Health v. Mill</i> , 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1994)	25
<i>Doe v. Heitler</i> , 26 P.3d 539 (Colo. App. 2001)	5 n.2
<i>Dorman v. Petrol Aspen, Inc.</i> , 914 P.2d 909 (Colo. 1996)	5
<i>Double Oak Construction, L.L.C. v. Cornerstone Development International, L.L.C.</i> , 97 P.3d 140 (Colo. App. 2003)	30
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ekberg v. Greene</i> , 588 P.2d 375 (Colo. 1978)	19
<i>Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	14
<i>Gordon v. Texas</i> , 153 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Green v. Castle Concrete Co.</i> , 509 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1973)	26
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998)	28, 29 n.25
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	16
<i>Heller v. Lexton-Ancira Real Estate Fund, Ltd.</i> , 809 P.2d 1016 (Colo. App. 1990)	28
<i>Hirsch Trust v. Ireson</i> , 399 P.3d 777 (Colo. App. 2017)	5

<i>Hobbs v. Smith</i> , 493 P.2d 1352 (Colo. 1972)	26
<i>Hoery v. United States</i> , 64 P.3d 214 (Colo. 2003).....	21, 22 n.17, 25, 26, 27
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11 n.6
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 1579 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020).....	15 & n.9, 16
<i>Keller Cattle Co. v. Allison</i> , 55 P.3d 257 (Colo. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Lakewood v. Colfax Unlimited Assoc.</i> , 634 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1981).....	18 n.12
<i>Lobato v. People</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Magin v. DVCO Fuel Systems, Inc.</i> , 981 P.2d 673 (Colo. App. 1999).....	29 n.26
<i>Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	27
<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 703 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation</i> (“MTBE II”), 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 20 n.15, 24, 26, 27

<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Products Liability Litigation</i> (“MTBE P”), 457 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11 n.6
<i>Middlesex County. Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7
<i>Miller v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 817 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1991)	20
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	11
<i>Miree v. De Kalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	8 n.4, 9
<i>Moss v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 411 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2015).....	15 n.10
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , No. 1:17-md-2804, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150565 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2019).....	22
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24 n.20
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> (“Kivalina II”), 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6 n.3, 10, 15 & n.9, 22
<i>Nelson v. Elway</i> , 908 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1995)	29
<i>Northrop Corp. v. AIL Systems, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1424 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Olson v. City of Golden</i> , 53 P.3d 747 (Colo. App. 2002).....	20 n.16

<i>One Creative Place, LLC v. Jet Ctr. Partners, LLC</i> , 259 P.3d 1287 (Colo. App. 2011)	29
<i>People ex rel. D.M.</i> , 444 P.3d 834 (Colo. App. 2019).....	11
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	17, 18, 23, 24, 26
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	16
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. French</i> , 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004)	27 n.23
<i>Protect Our Mountain Environment, Inc. v. District Court of County of Jefferson</i> , 677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984)	19
<i>Public Service Co. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	25 & n.21
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	18 n.12
<i>Rucker v. Fannie Mae</i> , 410 P.3d 675 (Colo. App. 2016).....	28
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997).....	22
<i>Salazar v. American Sterilizer Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 357 (Colo. App. 2000).....	20
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000)	30
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-Mcgee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. State Compensation Insurance Fund</i> , 749 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1987).....	22 n.18
<i>State ex rel. Hunter</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 Okla. Dist. LEXIS 3486 (Okla. D. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019)	18, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2009).....	28 n.24

<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	17
<i>Syfrett v. Pullen</i> , 209 P.3d 1167 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	20
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 29
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	12
<i>Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	9
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>Warner v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-02443, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82858 (D. Colo. Sep. 30, 3008).....	29
<i>Wilmore v. Chain O’Mines, Inc.</i> , 44 P.2d 1024 (Colo. 1934).....	22 n.17
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	19, 20 n.15
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Systems</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8 n.4

Colorado Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105.....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113.....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-20-204.....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-20-232.5.....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-20-233.....	26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111.5.....22

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1001 18 n.13
42 U.S.C. § 7401..... 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....11
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....11
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....11
42 U.S.C. § 13401.....13
42 U.S.C. § 15927.....13

Other

COLJI-Civ 9:19 (2019).....21

Restatement (Second) of Torts

§ 433.....24
§ 821B9, 15, 25, 26
§ 8269, 15, 25 & n.21
§ 82926
§ 829A.....9, 15, 25
§ 834.....26
§ 840E.....21-22
§ 88122 n.17
